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Don MacDonald

Chairman, Canadian Portable Contribution Consortium Inc.

Manager, Regulatory Matters

Maritime Tel & Tel Limited

e-mail:  dmacdonal2@mtt.ca

Steve Guiton

President, Canadian Portable Contribution Consortium Inc.

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

Canadian Cable Television Association

e-mail:  guiton@ccta.com

1999 02 09

Mr. John Keogh

Acting Secretary General

Canadian Radio-television and

   Telecommunications Commission

Ottawa, Ontario

K1A 0N2

Subject:
Central Funds:  Revisions to International Contribution Allocation Ratios
Dear Mr. Keogh:

1.
This letter is to request final Commission approval of the attached International Contribution Allocation Factors, effective July 1998 (Table 1) and January 1999 (Table 2).  These Factors were provided by the Central Funds Administrator ("CFA") and ratified by this Consortium (the Canadian Portable Contribution Consortium Inc. ("CPCC Inc.")) on December 9, 1998 and January 14, 1999 respectively.  The Factors effective July 1998 reflect revised contribution rates, pursuant to Telecom Order CRTC 97-1903 and paragraph 447 of Telecom Decision CRTC 98-2.  The Factors effective January 1999 reflect revised contribution rates, pursuant to paragraph 39 of Telecom Decision CRTC 98‑23, as well as a revised contribution rate for SaskTel.  In discussions with Commission staff, it was agreed that in order to avoid extensive retroactive adjustments, the CFA would implement changes to these Factors, on an interim basis pending final Commission approval, once they have been ratified by CPCC Inc..  Changes would normally be required as a result of Commission orders or decisions, or because of changes to contribution rates by SaskTel.

2.
The following is further background to this filing:

-
August 29, 1997:  In the CRTC Interconnection Steering Committee ("CISC") Central Funds Subworking Group ("SWG") Consensus Report of Task Team 2, the SWG agreed that the contribution currently payable on Canada‑U.S. cross‑border circuits and overseas circuits would be credited to 


the operating territories of the various incumbent local exchange carriers ("ILECS") (including SaskTel).  The SWG also agreed that a fixed percent of the Canada-U.S. cross-border contribution and a fixed percent of the overseas contribution would be allocated to each of the operating territories for the duration of the price cap period.  The SWG requested that the Commission determine the percent allocations.

-
December 18, 1997:  Commission Staff provided an Opinion concerning a proposed approach for the development of the allocation factors and requested comments from the SWG.

-
May 15, 1998:  The SWG submitted a Consensus Report in response to the Commission's proposed approach.  In an Attachment to the Consensus Report, and as agreed by the SWG, the Interim CFA provided an update to the allocation factors, reflecting the Commission's determinations in Telecom Decision CRTC 98-2.

-
July 24, 1998:  The May 15 Consensus Report was confirmed by the CISC Coordinating Committee.

-
December 8, 1998:  Commission approval of May 15 Consensus Report.

3.
All of which is respectfully submitted.

Don MacDonald

_________________

Steve Guiton

________________
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Interested Parties - Telecom Public Notice CRTC 96-28


Mr. Stephen Whitehead - Secretary (CPCC Inc.), c/o Johnston & Buchan


Mr. Chris Myles, Stentor Canadian Network Management


Mr. David Boomer, Ernst and Young


Mr. Al DeCaigny, Progestic International Inc.


Mr. Mike Cawood, SaskTel


Ms. Pat Findlay
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Table 1

INTERNATIONAL CONTRIBUTION ALLOCATION RATIOS
Effective July 1998

Fund:
Canada - U.S.
Canada - Overseas


July Ratio
Change
July Ratio
Change

Newfoundland
0.0063
-0.0010
0.0035
-0.0005

Nova Scotia
0.0213
0.0004
0.0162
0.0002

Prince Edward Island
0.0026
0.0000
0.0013
0.0000

New Brunswick
0.0100
-0.0016
0.0041
-0.0007

Ontario & Québec
0.4128
0.0027
0.3192
0.0010

Manitoba
0.0260
0.0003
0.0090
0.0001

SaskTel*
0.0209
-0.0033
0.0056
-0.0009

Edmonton
0.0149
-0.0001
0.0120
-0.0001

Alberta**
0.1655
0.0013
0.1339
0.0006

British Columbia
0.3197
0.0013
0.4952
0.0003

Total
1.0000
0.0000
1.0000
0.0000

*
Since there is no fund for Saskatchewan, the payment is made directly to SaskTel.

**
Except Edmonton.
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Table 2

INTERNATIONAL CONTRIBUTION ALLOCATION RATIOS
Effective January 1999

Fund:
Canada - U.S.
Canada - Overseas


Jan. Ratio
Change
Jan. Ratio
Change

Newfoundland
0.0068
0.0005
0.0036
0.0001

Nova Scotia
0.0225
0.0012
0.0170
0.0008

Prince Edward Island
0.0027
0.0001
0.0013
0.0000

New Brunswick
0.0106
0.0006
0.0043
0.0002

Ontario & Québec
0.4371
0.0243
0.3332
0.0140

Manitoba
0.0276
0.0016
0.0094
0.0004

SaskTel*
0.0158
-0.0051
0.0041
-0.0015

Edmonton
0.0115
-0.0034
0.0093
-0.0027

Alberta**
0.1269
-0.0386
0.1011
-0.0328

British Columbia
0.3385
0.0188
0.5167
0.0215

Total
1.0000
0.0000
1.0000
0.0000

*
Since there is no fund for Saskatchewan, the payment is made directly to SaskTel.

**
Except Edmonton.


